## No. 56073\*

# Belarus, Kazakhstan and Russian Federation

Treaty on the Joint Board of Customs Services of the Members States of the Customs Union between the Government of the Republic of Belarus, the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Government of the Russian Federation. Saint Petersburg, 22 June 2011

Entry into force: provisionally on 22 June 2011, in accordance with article 16

#### Authentic text: Russian

**Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations:** Eurasian Economic Commission, 1 November 2019

Note: See also annex A, No. 56073.

No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for this record. The Text(s) reproduced below, if attached, are the authentic texts of the agreement /action attachment as submitted for registration and publication to the Secretariat. For ease of reference they were sequentially paginated. Translations, if attached, are not final and are provided for information only.

### Bélarus, Kazakhstan

et

## Fédération de Russie

Traité sur la commission mixte des services douaniers des États membres de l'Union douanière entre le Gouvernement de la République du Bélarus, le Gouvernement de la République du Kazakhstan et le Gouvernement de la Fédération de Russie. Saint-Pétersbourg, 22 juin 2011

Entrée en vigueur : provisoirement le 22 juin 2011, conformément à l'article 16

**Texte authentique :** *russe* 

**Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat de l'Organisation des Nations Unies :** Commission économique eurasienne, 1<sup>er</sup> novembre 2019

Note: Voir aussi annexe A, No. 56073.

<sup>\*</sup>Aucun numéro de volume n'a encore été attribué à ce dossier. Les textes disponibles qui sont reproduits ci-dessous sont les textes originaux de l'accord ou de l'action tels que soumis pour enregistrement. Par souci de clarté, leurs pages ont été numérotées. Les traductions qui accompagnent ces textes ne sont pas définitives et sont fournies uniquement à titre d'information.

Participant	Ratification	
Belarus	24 May	2012
Kazakhstan	26 Nov	2012
Russian Federation	10 Jul	2012

**Note:** The texts of the declarations and reservations are published after the list of Parties -- Les textes des déclarations et réserves sont reproduits après la liste des Parties.

Participant	Ratification	
Bélarus	24 mai	2012
Fédération de Russie	10 juil	2012
Kazakhstan	26 nov	2012

#### [TRANSLATION – TRADUCTION]

## TREATY ON THE JOINT BOARD OF CUSTOMS SERVICES OF THE STATES MEMBERS OF THE CUSTOMS UNION BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS, THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION

The Government of the Republic of Belarus, the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Government of the Russian Federation, hereinafter referred to as the Parties,

On the basis of the Treaty on the establishment of the Eurasian Economic Community of 10 October 2000, the Treaty on the establishment of a single customs territory and the formation of a Customs Union of 6 October 2007 and the Treaty on the Commission of the Customs Union of 6 October 2007 and the Treaty on the Customs Code of the Customs Union of 27 November 2009,

Have agreed as follows:

#### Article 1

The Parties shall establish the Joint Board of Customs Services of the Member States of the Customs Union (hereinafter, the Joint Board) for purposes of coordinating the interactions between the customs services of the States members of the Customs Union (hereinafter, the customs services of the States Parties), achieving the goals and objectives of the Customs Union and harmonizing the application of customs legislation and customs regulation in matters that are within the competence of the customs authorities of the States Parties.

#### Article 2

The Joint Board shall conduct its activities within the authority provided by this Treaty, by other international treaties between States members of the Customs Union that govern legal relations on customs matters within the Customs Union and by decisions of the Inter-State Council of the Eurasian Economic Community (the supreme body of the Customs Union) and the Commission of the Customs Union.

#### Article 3

The Joint Board shall be led by a Chair elected from among the heads of the customs services of the States Parties by the members of the Joint Board. The Chair of the Joint Board shall have deputies who are elected by the members of the Joint Board in a number equal to that of the States members of the Customs Union, with the exception of the deputy from the Party that the Chair represents.

The Chair of the Joint Board and his deputies shall be elected for a term of one year. That term may be extended by a decision of the Joint Board.

In the event that the incumbent Chair is unable to preside over a meeting of the Joint Board, one of the deputies shall perform the Chair's functions.

The Joint Board shall consist of the Chair and the deputies, as well as senior officials (ex officio) of the central customs authorities of the States Parties, chosen from among the members of the boards of the central customs authorities of the States Parties, with equal representation from each central customs authority.

The Joint Board's working practices shall be determined by the Rules of Procedure approved by the Chair after consideration by the Joint Board.

#### Article 4

The Joint Board shall meet at least once every quarter. Special meetings of the Joint Board may be held if requested by at least one of the central customs authorities of the States Parties.

#### Article 5

The primary objectives of the Joint Board are as follows:

Coordinate the activities of the customs services of the States Parties within the Customs Union;

Participate in establishing a common legal framework for the Customs Union on customs matters pertaining to the competence of the customs services of the States Parties;

Ensure the uniform application of the customs legislation of the Customs Union within the Board's area of competence;

Provide standardized procedures for customs clearance and customs control of goods and vehicles in the single customs territory of the Customs Union;

Facilitate the implementation of a customs policy in the single customs territory of the Customs Union.

#### Article 6

The Joint Board shall perform the following functions:

Monitor compliance with the norms of the customs legislation of the Customs Union;

Formulate proposals to improve the customs legislation of the Customs Union and their submission to Customs Union authorities for consideration;

Participate in creating a legal and institutional environment for the establishment and functioning of the single customs territory of the Customs Union;

Facilitate implementation of the decisions of the Inter-State Council of the Eurasian Economic Community (the supreme body of the Customs Union) and the Commission of the Customs Union;

Prepare and adopt joint plans and measures to ensure uniform compliance with the norms of customs regulation in the Customs Union, monitoring of which compliance shall be the responsibility of the customs authorities of the States Parties;

Resolve fundamental issues relating to cooperation between the customs services of the States Parties in the sphere of customs regulation in the Customs Union;